Settlement Regulations, the Noticees vide letter dated October 05, 2020, proposed the revised settlement 

terms. The High Powered Advisory Committee (‘HPAC’) in its meeting held on December 30, 2020, 

considered the settlement terms proposed and recommended the case for settlement upon payment of 

₹1,55,87,500/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Five Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand and Five Hundred only) 

towards settlement charges. 

12. The Panel of Whole Time Members of SEBI approved the said recommendation of the HPAC on 

January 11, 2021. Thereafter, the demand notice was issued to the Noticee on January 22, 2021, however, 

the Noticee informed that same was not received by him. Accordingly, the demand notice was re-issued 

to the Noticee on March 04, 2021 and vide email dated March 09, 2021, the Noticee confirmed the 

payment of ₹1,55,87,500/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Five Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand and Five 

Hundred only) towards the settlement charges. The concerned department of SEBI vide email dated 

March 10, 2021 has confirmed the receiving of the penalty amount. 

13. Therefore, in view of the acceptance of the settlement terms and receipt of penalty amount as above by